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Installation Instructions

Preparations
• To ensure the base is the correct color, peel away the blue protective film from  base edges. Leave remaining film until 

installation is complete to protect finish.

• Allow the base to reach room temperature before installation.  

• Read installation instructions carefully before starting project. 

• Keep instructions for warranty information.

• Do not use plumber's putty. May result in product failure. Use a high grade silicone  caulk or latex for all necessary locations.

Square & Rectangular 
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Tools You Will Need Supplies You Will Need

Not Included Not Included

Level, Jigsaw,

Tape Measure, Pencil

Power Dri l l , Safety Glasses, 1/8" Dri l l B i t

NOTE: Drain not included

1-5/8" Flathead Screws,  Wood Shims,

Construction Adhesive,

Mortar Compound (optional),  Drain Assembly,

Silicone Caulk for Drain
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Cleaning

 Do not use any abrasive cleaners or metal scrapers.

 If drywall mud or plaster gets on your shower, it may be carefully removed with

a wooden scraper made from a piece of scrap wood.

 Adhesive may be removed with mineral spirits.

 Ideal cleaners are Formula 409®, Lysol Bathroom Cleaner® or Comet Gel®.

WARNING: Some cleaning products are not suitable for use. Read all labels carefully. 
DO NOT USE if they say “not suitable for use with ABS, acrylic or polystyrene”.

Scratch Removal
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Warranty

The distributor warrants to the original purchaser that this fixture will be free of manufacturing 
defects, which affect its performance as a bathing or showering fixture, under the following 
conditions and subject to the limitations contained in the “Remedies” and “Warranty Limitations” 
sections. The Limited Warranty applies for 5 years from the date of purchase if the fixture is used in 
a residential owner-occupied building for non-commercial purposes or for 2 years from the date of 
purchase if it is used in any other building, including any building used for rental, commercial or 
business purposes. This Limited Warranty is void if the fixture is not installed in accordance with the 
installation instructions supplied by the distributor, or local building codes and ordinances, or if the 
care and cleaning instructions supplied by the distributor are not followed This Limited Warranty is 
also void if the fixture is moved from the location of its initial installation or is subjected to accident, 
abuse, or misuse. The Limited Warranty excludes normal wear and tear. This Limited Warranty shall 
be void unless any failure or non-conformance is discovered before the expiration of this warranty, 
and is reported to the distributor, in writing, accompanied by the original proof of purchase, within 30 
days of discovery. REMEDIES - The original purchaser’s remedy under this Limited Warranty is 
limited to the repair, replacement or refund of the purchase price of the fixture, at the distributor’s
sole option, of any part of the fixture that has failed or does not conform to the manufacturer’s 
specifications, limited to, damage to or loss of use of the building or its contents, arising out of any 
defect in the fixture nor shall the distributor be liable for any amount in excess of the original
purchase price of the fixture. The distributor reserves the right to require the return, at purchaser’s 
expense, of the damaged fixture for repair or exchange before providing services under this Limited
Warranty. If the distributor elects to replace the fixture, its obligation is limited to supplying a 
replacement unit or component part of comparable size and style, and does not include the cost of 
removal, installation or transportation, which must be borne by the purchaser. Replacement parts 
provid- ed under this Limited Warranty are warranted for the remainder of the original warranty period 
applicable to the fixture, as if such parts were original components of that fixture. WARRANTY 
LIMITATIONS - THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES THAT EXTEND BEYOND THE DESCRIP- TION 
ON THE FACE HERE OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING THOSE OF MER-

CHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE EXPRESSLY DIS-
CLAIMED. THE DISTRIBUTOR DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL LIABILITY FOR SPECIAL, INCI-
DENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. Some states do not allow limitations of incidental or 
consequential damages, so the above limitations and exclusions may not apply to you. In such 
states, the distributors' liability shall be limited to the extent permitted by state law. ANY IMPLIED 
WARRANTIES ARISING BY WAY OF STATE LAW, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF 
MERCHANTABILITY OR ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED IN DURATION AND IN SCOPE OF COVERAGE TO THE TERMS OF 
THIS LIMITED WARRANTY, UNLESS A SHORTER PERIOD IS ALLOWED BY LAW.
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Instructions d'installation

Préparation
• Pour vous assurer que le bac est de la bonne couleur, décollez la pellicule de protection  bleue des rebords du bac. Laissez le 

reste de la pellicule en place jusqu’à ce que  l’installation soit terminée, pour protéger le fini.

• Laissez le bac atteindre la température ambiante avant l’installation.  

• Lisez les instructions d’installation avec soin avant d’entamer le projet.  

• Conservez les instructions pour les renseignements de garantie.

• N’utilisez pas de mastic de plomberie. Cela pourrait causer la défaillance du produit.  Utilisez un calfeutre à la silicone ou latex 

de qualité supérieure pour tous les  emplacements nécessaires.

Bacs De Douche 
Carrés Et  
Rectangulaires

Outils Requis Fournitures Requises

Non Compris Non Compris

Niveau, Scie sauteuse, Ruban à Mesurer  

Crayon, Perceuse électrique,  Lunettes de 

protection, Mèche de perceuse de 1/8 po (3mm)

REMARQUE : Évacuation non comprise

Vis à tête plate de 1 5/8 po,  Cales en bois

Adhésif de construction,  Composé de mortier 

(facultatif),  Évacuation

Calfeutre à la silicone pour l’évacuation
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Nettoyage

 N’utilisez aucun nettoyant abrasif ou racloirs métalliques!

 Si du composé à joints pour cloison sèche ou du plâtre tombe sur votre cabine de douche, il faut le retirer  
avec soin à l’aide d’un racloir en bois issu d’un morceau de rebut de bois.

 Vous pouvez retirer l’adhésif avec des essences minérales.

 Les nettoyants préférables sont Formula 409®, Lysol Bathroom Cleaner® ou Comet Gel®.

AVERTISSEMENT : Certains produits nettoyants ne doivent pas être utilisés.  Lisez toutes 
les étiquettes avec soin. N’UTILISEZ PAS UN PRODUIT portant la mention « ne peut être 
utilisé avec l’ABS,  l’acrylique ou le polystyrène ».

Instructions D’Élimination Des Éraflures

Bacs De Douche 
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Garantie

Le distributeur garantit à l’acheteur original que cet article est exempt de défauts de fabrication,
qui nuisent au rendement de l’installation pour baignoire ou pour douche, conformément aux
conditions suivantes et aux limitations indiquées dans les sections « Recours » et « Limitations
de la garantie ». La garantie limitée est valable pendant les 5 années suivant la date d’achat si
l’article est utilisé dans un immeuble résidentiel occupé par le propriétaire ou pendant les
2 années suivant la date d’achat si l’article est utilisé dans tout autre bâtiment, y compris les
immeubles utilisés à des fins locatives, commerciales ou professionnelles. Cette garantie limitée
est nulle si l’article n’est pas installé conformément aux instructions d’installation fournies par le
distributeur, ou aux codes et règlements locaux du bâtiment, ou si les instructions d’entretien et
de nettoyage fournies par le distributeur ne sont pas suivies. Cette garantie limitée est également
nulle si l’article est déplacé de son lieu d’installation initial ou s’il est endommagé en raison
d’un accident ou d’un usage abusif ou inapproprié. La garantie limitée ne couvre pas l’usure
normale. Cette garantie limitée sera annulée à moins qu’une défaillance ou une non-conformité
soient notées avant l’expiration de la présente garantie et qu’elles soient signalées au distributeur
dans une lettre accompagnée de la preuve d’achat originale dans les 30 jours suivant leur
découverte. RECOURS - Le recours de l’acheteur initial dans le cadre de la présente garantie
se limite au remboursement du prix d’achat de l’article ou à la réparation ou au remplacement de
toute pièce de l’article défectueuse ou non conforme aux indications du fabricant, à la seule
discrétion du distributeur. Le distributeur ne peut pas être tenu responsable des dommages ou
des pertes de jouissance d’un bâtiment ou de son contenu qui découlent d’un défaut de l'article,
ou de tout coût s’ajoutant au prix d’achat original de l’article. Le distributeur se réserve le droit
d’exiger le retour, aux frais de l’acheteur, de l’article endommagé aux fins de réparation ou
d’échange avant d’offrir des services en vertu de cette garantie limitée. Si le distributeur décide
de remplacer l’article, son obligation se limite à fournir une unité de rechange ou une pièce de
taille et de style comparables, et n’inclut pas le coût du retrait, de l’installation ou du transport,
qui doit être assumé par l’acheteur. Les pièces de rechange fournies en vertu de cette garantie
limitée sont garanties pour le reste de la période de garantie originale applicable à l’article,
comme si ces pièces étaient les pièces originales de cet article. LIMITATIONS DE GARANTIE –
AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE N’EXISTE EN DEHORS DES MODALITÉS DÉCRITES DANS
LES PRÉSENTES. TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS TOUTE GARANTIE DE
QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU D’ADÉQUATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER, EST
EXPRESSÉMENT EXCLUE. LE DISTRIBUTEUR DÉCLINE TOUTE RESPONSABILITÉ EN CE
QUI A TRAIT AUX DOMMAGES SPÉCIAUX, ACCESSOIRES OU CONSÉCUTIFS. Certains
États ou certaines provinces ne permettent pas la limitation des dommages accessoires ou
consécutifs, de sorte que les exclusions ou limitations mentionnées ci-dessus peuvent ne pas
s’appliquer à vous. Dans ces États ou provinces, la responsabilité des distributeurs est limitée
aux restrictions permises par la loi. TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE ACCORDÉE PAR LES LOIS
D’UN ÉTAT OU D’UNE PROVINCE, Y COMPRIS LA GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE QUALITÉ
MARCHANDE OU D’ADÉQUATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER, EST PAR LA PRÉSENTE
LIMITÉE À LA DURÉE ET L’ÉTENDUE DE LA COUVERTURE DES CONDITIONS DE CETTE
GARANTIE LIMITÉE, À MOINS QU’UNE PÉRIODE PLUS COURTE SOIT PERMISE PAR LA
LOI.
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Instrucciones de instalación

Comenzando Tu Instalación
• Para asegurarte de que la base sea del color correcto, retira la película protectora azul  de los bordes de la base. Deja la 

película restante hasta que se complete la instalación  para proteger el acabado.

• Deja que la base alcance la temperatura ambiente antes de la instalación.

• Lee atentamente las instrucciones de instalación antes de comenzar el proyecto.  

• Conserva las instrucciones para obtener información sobre la garantía.

• No uses masilla de plomero. Puede resultar en fallas del producto. Usa una pasta  selladora de silicona de alta calidad o látex 

para todas las ubicaciones necesarias..

Bases De Ducha
Cuadradas Y  
Rectangulares

Herramientas Necesarias Suministros Necesarios

No Se Incluyen No Se Incluyen

Nivel, Sierra caladora,  Cinta de Medir,  

Lápiz, Taladro eléctrico,  Gafas de seguridad,

Broca de Taladro de 1/8"

NOTA: Desagüe no incluido

Tornillos de cabeza plana de 1⅝“,  Cuñas de madera, 

Adhesivo para Construcción,  Compuesto para mortero 

(opcional),  Ensamblaje de desagüe,

Pasta selladora de silicona para desagüe



10/12/2021Revised

Installation / Installation / Instalación

Bases De Ducha
Cuadradas Y  
Rectangulares

Framing Layout



10/12/2021Revised

Installation / Installation / Instalación

Bases De Ducha
Cuadradas Y  
Rectangulares



10/12/2021Revised

Installation / Installation / Instalación

Bases De Ducha
Cuadradas Y  
Rectangulares



10/12/2021Revised

Installation / Installation / Instalación

Bases De Ducha
Cuadradas Y  
Rectangulares

Limpieza

 No uses limpiadores abrasivos o raspadores metálicos.

 Si el yeso o barro de drywall entra en la base de la ducha, se puede quitar cuidadosamente con 
un raspador  de madera hecho con un recorte de madera.

 El adhesivo puede removerse con alcoholes minerales.

 Los limpiadores ideales son Formula 409®, Lysol Bathroom Cleaner® o Comet Gel®.

ADVERTENCIA: Algunos productos de limpieza no deben usarse. Lee cuidadosamente  
todas las etiquetas. NO USAR si dice «No es adecuado para usar con ABS, acrílico o 
poliestireno».

Instrucciones Para Eliminar Rayones
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Garantía

El distribuidor garantiza al comprador original que este ensamble no presentará defectos de 
fabricación, que afecten su rendimiento como bañera o ducha, en las siguientes condiciones y 
sujeto a las limitaciones incluidas en las secciones "Resarcimientos" y "Limitaciones de la 
garantía". La Garantía limitada se aplica durante 5 años a partir de la fecha de compra si el 
ensamble se usa en un edificio residencial ocupado por el propietario sin fines comerciales o 
durante 2 años a partir de la fecha de compra si se usa en cualquier otro edificio, incluido cual-
quier edificio con fines de alquiler o comerciales. Esta Garantía limitada es nula si el ensamble 
no se instala de acuerdo con las instrucciones de instalación provistas por el distribuidor o los 
códigos y ordenanzas de construcción locales, o si no se siguen las instrucciones de cuidado y 
limpieza provistas por el distribuidor. Esta Garantía limitada también es nula si el ensamble se 
traslada de la ubicación de su instalación inicial o está sujeto a accidente, abuso o uso inade-
cuado. La Garantía limitada excluye el desgaste normal. Esta Garantía limitada se anulará, a 
menos que cualquier falla o incumplimiento se descubra antes de la caducidad de esta garantía 
y sea informado al distribuidor, por escrito, acompañado del comprobante de compra original, 
dentro de los 30 días siguientes al descubrimiento. RECURSOS: el recurso del comprador 
original bajo esta Garantía limitada se limita a la reparación, reemplazo o reembolso del precio 
de compra del ensamble, a juicio exclusivo del distribuidor, de cualquier parte del ensamble que 
haya fallado o no se ajuste a las especificaciones del fabricante, limitado a daños o pérdida de 
uso del edificio o su contenido, que surjan de cualquier defecto en el ensamble ni el distribuidor 
será responsable de ningún monto que exceda el precio de compra original del accesorio. El 
distribuidor se reserva el derecho a solicitar la devolución, a expensas del comprador, del en-
samble dañado para su reparación o cambio antes de proporcionar servicios de acuerdo con 
esta Garantía limitada. Si el distribuidor opta por reemplazar el ensamble, su obligación se limita 
a proporcionar una unidad de reemplazo o pieza componente de tamaño y estilo comparables, 
y no incluye el costo de retiro, instalación o transporte, que debe ser asumido por el comprador. 
Las piezas de repuesto proporcionadas de acuerdo con esta Garantía limitada cuentan con una 
garantía durante el resto del período de garantía original aplicable al ensamble, como si dichas 
piezas fueran los componentes originales del ensamble. LIMITACIONES DE LA GARANTÍA: 
NO EXISTEN GARANTÍAS QUE SE EXTIENDAN MÁS ALLÁ DE LA DESCRIPCIÓN QUE 
APARECE AQUÍ DE LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUIDAS AQUELLAS DE COMERCIA-
BILIDAD O DE IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPÓSITO ESPECÍFICO, QUE HAYAN SIDO NEGA-
DAS EXPRESAMENTE. EL DISTRIBUIDOR SE DESLINDA DE CUALQUIER Y TODA 
RESPONSABILIDAD POR DAÑOS ESPECIALES, RESULTANTES O ACCIDENTALES.
Algunos estados no permiten las limitaciones de los daños accidentales o resultantes, de modo 
que las limitaciones y exclusiones anteriores pueden no aplicarse en su caso. En dichos esta-
dos, la responsabilidad del distribuidor se limitará en la medida que lo permita la ley estatal.
CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA QUE SURJA BAJO LA LEY ESTATAL, INCLUIDA CUAL-
QUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA 
DE IDONEIDAD PARA UN FIN PARTICULAR, ESTÁ LIMITADA EN DURACIÓN Y ALCANCE 
DE LA COBERTURA A LAS CONDICIONES DE ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA, A MENOS QUE 
LA LEY PERMITA UN PERIODO MÁS CORTO.


